
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2542
ANSWERED ON:05.12.2001
SSI SCHEMES
ANANTRAO GUDHE

Will the Minister of SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have recently reviewed the performance/implementation of various ongoing schemes in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise, scheme-wise during the last three years in terms of physical & financial targets set and achieved-particularly for Maharashtra; and

(c) the details of fresh policy initiative taken/proposed for ensuring healthy growth of SSI Sector?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES, MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND TRAINING, DEPARTMENT OF PENSIONS AND PENSIONERS WELFARE OF
THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE DEPARTMENTS
OF ATOMIC ENERGY AND SPACE (SHRIMATI VASUNDHARA RAJE)

(a) & (b): Yes, Sir. The performance/implementation of various on-going schemes is continuously reviewed at appropriate levels. The schemes/programmes for the development and promotion of Small Scale Industries are uniformly implemented throughout the country and are not State specific. The status in respect of the major Schemes being implemented in the country, including Maharashtra, viz., Prime Minister`s Rozgar Yojana and Integrated Infrastructural Development Scheme for the last three years is enclosed as Annexure I
& II respectively.

(c ) : A comprehensive policy package for the promotion and development of Small Scale Industries and to enhance its competitiveness, both domestically and globally, was announced by the Prime Minister on 30th August, 2000. The policy package consists of enhanced fiscal and credit support, better infrastructure and marketing facilities and incentives for technology upgradation.
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